

No. 22-40043

In the **United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

FEDS FOR MEDICAL FREEDOM; LOCAL 918, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES; HIGHLAND ENGINEERING, INCORPORATED; RAYMOND
A. BEEBE, JR.; JOHN ARMBRUST; *ET AL.*, *Plaintiffs–Appellees*,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES; THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PETE BUTTIGIEG, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION; DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;
JANET YELLEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF TREASURY, *ET AL.*,
Defendants–Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
No. 3:21-CV-356**

**EN BANC BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 38 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES**

Kelly J. Shackelford
Jeffrey C. Mateer
David J. Hacker
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444

Jordan E. Pratt
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
227 Pennsylvania Ave. SE
Washington, D.C. 20003
(972) 941-4444
jpratt@firstliberty.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... | C-1 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. Congress Has Not Immunized the President’s Government-Wide Federal Policies from Pre-Enforcement Judicial Review | 3 |
| II. Our Constitution Separates Power to Secure Individual Liberty..... | 7 |
| III. Executive Lawmaking Like the President’s Vaccine Mandate Threatens Religious Liberty | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 794 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1986) | 5, 6 |
| <i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) | 6 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) | 15 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) | 13 |
| <i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012) | 5 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 6 |
| <i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 30 F.4th 503, 513 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>vacated, reh’g en banc granted</i> , 37 F.4th 1093 (5th Cir. 2022) | 4 |
| <i>Gateway City Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1460 (2021) | 12 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) | 15 |
| <i>In re Rogers</i> , 513 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) | 10 |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Ind. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) | 3, 9, 12 |

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 8

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Bush,
891 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1989) 6

On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer,
453 F. Supp. 3d (W.D. Ky. 2020) 11

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) 12

Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.,
19 F.4th 839 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 12, 13

Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.,
2022 WL 486610 (5th Cir. Feb. 17, 2022) 12

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 716 (2021) 12

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) 12

U.S. Navy SEALs 1–26 v. Biden,
No. 4:21-CV-01236-O, 2022 WL 34443 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2022),
interlocutory appeal pending, No. 22-10077 (5th Cir.),
partial stay granted, 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022)..... 14, 15

United States v. Bittner,
19 F.4th 734 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 7

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988) 5

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 8, 10, 11, 16, 17

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I 17

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 17

5 U.S.C. § 3301 8

5 U.S.C. § 3302 8

5 U.S.C. § 7301 8

5 U.S.C. § 7502 4

5 U.S.C. § 7512 4

5 U.S.C. § 7513 4

5 U.S.C. § 7513(b)..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 7513(d)..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 7542 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)..... 13

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb *et seq.* 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)..... 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report*, <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/71/wr/mm7133e1.htm> (Aug. 19, 2022)..... 9

Exec. Order 14042 12, 13

Exec. Order 14043 12, 13

Letter from 41 Members of Congress to President Joseph R. Biden, Jr.
(Jan. 24, 2022), *available at* <https://biggs.house.gov/sites/evo-subsites/biggs.house.gov/files/evo-media-document/1.24%20FDA%20President%20Biden%20Letter.pdf>..... 15, 16

Plaintiffs–Appellees’ Motion to Supplement the Record, *U.S. Navy SEALs 1–26 v. Biden*, No. 22-10077 (5th Cir.) (filed August 16, 2022),
granted by court order (August 18, 2022) 14

Meredith Wadman, *Abortion Opponents Protest COVID-19 Vaccines’ Use of Fetal Cells*, Science.org,
<https://www.science.org/content/article/abortion-opponents-protest-covid-19-vaccines-use-fetal-cells> (June 5, 2020)..... 13
